
XBIDOPEN                                                                                                         December 21, 2001

                                               OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
                                                BAMS/LAS - LETTING AND AWARD SYSTEM
                                                   PRELIMINARY BID OPENING REPORT
                                                 DATE OF LETTING: December 20, 2001
                                                    TIME OF LETTING: 10:30 A.M.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010481  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 020      PROJECT NO.: STPY-110B(83)TR                     J.P. NUMBER: 1941804
       COUNTY: CARTER                  HIGHWAY NO.: US-70                                        LENGTH:    0.000000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:   30
       DESIGNED BY : JIM G. ROSE
       DESCRIPTION : SCHOOL ZONE FLASHING SIGNALS

       LOCATION : US 70 OUTSIDE OF ZANIES  IN CARTER COUNTY

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $     15,130.70                           PCT OF EST:  46.04              NO. OF BIDS:  3
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $      6,966.61      LOW BIDDER   :       BELK BRIDGE, INC.               TULSA OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $     16,684.60      OTHER BIDDERS:       MIDSTATE TRAFFIC CONTROL, INC.
                            $     13,799.32                           TRAFFIC SIGNALS, INC.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010421  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 030      PROJECT NO.: BRO-112D(28)CO                      J.P. NUMBER: 1819104
       COUNTY: CHOCTAW                 HIGHWAY NO.: COUNTY ROAD                                  LENGTH:    0.141000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:  100
       DESIGNED BY : PEREZ ENGINEERING CO.
       DESCRIPTION : BRIDGE AND APPROACHES(RCB)

       LOCATION : COUNTY BRIDGE OVER HORSE CREEK TRIBUTARY, 1.3 MILES
                  NORTH OF GOODLAND.

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $    200,555.50                           PCT OF EST:  83.19              NO. OF BIDS:  5
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $    166,851.10      LOW BIDDER   :       M.J. LEE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY   TULSA OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $    189,072.65      OTHER BIDDERS:       TOM HUDSON PAVING, INC.
                            $    188,695.00                           HUB CONSTRUCTION, INC.
                            $    243,115.83                           PBX CORPORATION
                            $    194,110.84                           PLAINS BRIDGE CONTRACTING OF OK.,LLC

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



XBIDOPEN                                                                                                         December 21, 2001

                                               OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
                                                BAMS/LAS - LETTING AND AWARD SYSTEM
                                                   PRELIMINARY BID OPENING REPORT
                                                 DATE OF LETTING: December 20, 2001
                                                    TIME OF LETTING: 10:30 A.M.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010438  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 060      PROJECT NO.: BRO-124D(21) CO                     J.P. NUMBER: 1772904
       COUNTY: GARFIELD                HIGHWAY NO.: COUNTY ROAD                                  LENGTH:    0.274000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:   90
       DESIGNED BY : BRAWLEY ENGINEERING
       DESCRIPTION : BRIDGE AND APPROACHES

       LOCATION : BRIDGE OVER TURKEY CREEK, 2.0 MILES NORTH AND 1.7 MILES
                  EAST OF DRUMMOND

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $    415,995.50                           PCT OF EST:  76.50              NO. OF BIDS:  7
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $    318,250.79      LOW BIDDER   :       K & R BUILDERS, INC.            WHEATLAND OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $    324,588.80      OTHER BIDDERS:       SEWELL BROTHERS, INC.
                            $    382,345.80                           MUSKOGEE BRIDGE CO., INC.
                            $    347,014.50                           BEHNE CONST. CO. INC.
                            $    326,033.35                           ROMINE CONST. CO.
                            $    355,569.63                           C-P INTEGRATED SERVICES, INC.
                            $    333,026.59                           PLAINS BRIDGE CONTRACTING OF OK.,LLC

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010430  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 080      PROJECT NO.: BRFY-125C(007)                      J.P. NUMBER: 1623404
       COUNTY: GARVIN                  HIGHWAY NO.: SH-29                                        LENGTH:    0.447000 KILOMETERS
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:  120
       DESIGNED BY : JACK SCHMIEDEL
       DESCRIPTION : BRIDGE &  APPROACHES

       LOCATION : BRIDGE OVER RED BRANCH CREEK & OVERFLOW, 0.644 KM
                  & 0.322 KM WEST OF THE JUNCTION OF SH-29/US-77

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $    738,834.01                           PCT OF EST:  86.29              NO. OF BIDS:  6
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $    637,553.02      LOW BIDDER   :       M.J. LEE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY   TULSA OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $    694,910.84      OTHER BIDDERS:       MUSKOGEE BRIDGE CO., INC.
                            $    660,872.87                           BRUTON CONST. CO., INC.
                            $    679,445.04                           ROMINE CONST. CO.
                            $    673,552.22                           C-P INTEGRATED SERVICES, INC.
                            $    649,945.58                           PLAINS BRIDGE CONTRACTING OF OK.,LLC



XBIDOPEN                                                                                                         December 21, 2001

                                               OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
                                                BAMS/LAS - LETTING AND AWARD SYSTEM
                                                   PRELIMINARY BID OPENING REPORT
                                                 DATE OF LETTING: December 20, 2001
                                                    TIME OF LETTING: 10:30 A.M.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010442  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 100      PROJECT NO.: BRF-133C(39) CO                     J.P. NUMBER: 1887104
       COUNTY: JACKSON                 HIGHWAY NO.: COUNTY ROAD                                  LENGTH:    0.302000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:  120
       DESIGNED BY : FOX & DRECHSLER, INC.
       DESCRIPTION : BRIDGE AND APPROACHES

       LOCATION : BRIDGES OVER TWO UNNAMED CREEKS, 4.5 MILES SOUTH AND
                  0.5 MILE EAST OF THE JCT. OF US-62/SH-34

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $    305,146.45                           PCT OF EST:  83.62              NO. OF BIDS:  7
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $    255,184.95      LOW BIDDER   :       SEWELL BROTHERS, INC.           CORDELL OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $    296,230.00      OTHER BIDDERS:       WITTWER CONST. CO., INC.
                            $    255,282.85                           BRUTON CONST. CO., INC.
                            $    284,273.48                           ROMINE CONST. CO.
                            $    287,510.77                           K & R BUILDERS, INC.
                            $    266,384.46                           BONITA ELLIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
                            $    272,844.56                           PLAINS BRIDGE CONTRACTING OF OK.,LLC

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010458  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 120      PROJECT NO.: BRFY-44B(296)                       J.P. NUMBER: 1340604
       COUNTY: MCCLAIN                 HIGHWAY NO.:                                              LENGTH:    0.390000 KILOMETERS
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:  180
       DESIGNED BY : SIV SUNDARAM
       DESCRIPTION : GRADE, DRAIN, BRIDGE AND SURFACE

       LOCATION : ON SH-39 OVER BEAVER CREEK  (IN PURCELL)
                  EAST OF I-35 APPROX. 0.39 KM

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $    866,159.04                           PCT OF EST:  81.61              NO. OF BIDS:  6
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $    706,946.16      LOW BIDDER   :       C-P INTEGRATED SERVICES, INC.   OKLAHOMA CITY OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $    796,293.97      OTHER BIDDERS:       WITTWER CONST. CO., INC.
                            $    712,494.69                           HASKELL LEMON CONST. CO.
                            $    723,571.50                           M.J. LEE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
                            $    784,569.60                           ROMINE CONST. CO.
                            $    742,343.45                           PLAINS BRIDGE CONTRACTING OF OK.,LLC



XBIDOPEN                                                                                                         December 21, 2001

                                               OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
                                                BAMS/LAS - LETTING AND AWARD SYSTEM
                                                   PRELIMINARY BID OPENING REPORT
                                                 DATE OF LETTING: December 20, 2001
                                                    TIME OF LETTING: 10:30 A.M.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010472  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 150      PROJECT NO.: NHY-13N(22)                         J.P. NUMBER: 1605304
       COUNTY: MCINTOSH                HIGHWAY NO.: US-69                                        LENGTH:    0.322000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:  400
       DESIGNED BY : MARK MAJORS
       DESCRIPTION : BRIDGE AND APPROACHES

       LOCATION : OVERPASS BRIDGES AT THE JCT. OF US-69/SH-9 IN EUFAULA

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $  4,616,085.18                           PCT OF EST:  74.46              NO. OF BIDS:  5
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $  3,437,427.15      LOW BIDDER   :       M.J. LEE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY   TULSA OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $  3,481,769.26      OTHER BIDDERS:       MUSKOGEE BRIDGE CO., INC.
                            $  4,057,055.85                           OVERLAND CORPORATION
                            $  3,848,448.48                           HORIZON CONST. CO., INC.
                            $  3,612,860.78                           PLAINS BRIDGE CONTRACTING OF OK.,LLC

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010460  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 160      PROJECT NO.: CIP-151A(76)IP                      J.P. NUMBER: 1900404
       COUNTY: MUSKOGEE                HIGHWAY NO.: US64B                                        LENGTH:    0.000000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:  120
       DESIGNED BY : TRAFFIC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.
       DESCRIPTION : INTERSECTION MODIFICATION & TRAFFIC SIGNALS

       LOCATION : VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN MUSKOGEE/WAGONER  COUNTIES

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $    394,716.29                           PCT OF EST:  99.64              NO. OF BIDS:  3
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $    393,324.96      LOW BIDDER   :       TRAFFIC SIGNALS, INC.           EDMOND OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $    424,230.05      OTHER BIDDERS:       MIDSTATE TRAFFIC CONTROL, INC.
                            $    406,459.50                           TRAFFIC & LIGHTING SYSTEMS, INC.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



XBIDOPEN                                                                                                         December 21, 2001

                                               OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
                                                BAMS/LAS - LETTING AND AWARD SYSTEM
                                                   PRELIMINARY BID OPENING REPORT
                                                 DATE OF LETTING: December 20, 2001
                                                    TIME OF LETTING: 10:30 A.M.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010478  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 185      PROJECT NO.: STP-55B(949)AG                      J.P. NUMBER: 1590904
       COUNTY: OKLAHOMA                HIGHWAY NO.: CITY STREET(15TH)                            LENGTH:    2.550000 KILOMETERS
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:  425
       DESIGNED BY : C.H. GUERNSEY & COMPANY
       DESCRIPTION : WIDENING & RESURFACE(ASPHALT)

       LOCATION : 15TH STREET FROM SANTA FE TO FRETZ IN EDMOND

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $  4,578,491.04                           PCT OF EST:  99.72              NO. OF BIDS:  3
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $  4,565,789.59      LOW BIDDER   :       HASKELL LEMON CONST. CO.        OKLAHOMA CITY OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $  5,603,037.07      OTHER BIDDERS:       SHELL CONST. CO., INC.
                            $  4,784,600.57                           ALLEN CONTRACTING, INC.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010485  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 190      PROJECT NO.: STPY-160B(72)TR                     J.P. NUMBER: 1868604
       COUNTY: PAYNE                   HIGHWAY NO.: US-177                                       LENGTH:    0.000000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:   30
       DESIGNED BY : JAMES M. MONTGOMERY
       DESCRIPTION : TRAFFIC SIGNALS

       LOCATION : AT EAST INTERSECTION OF US-177/SH-33 IN PERKINS.

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $     77,763.10                           PCT OF EST:  86.30              NO. OF BIDS:  3
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $     67,113.21      LOW BIDDER   :       TRAFFIC SIGNALS, INC.           EDMOND OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $     72,618.60      OTHER BIDDERS:       MIDSTATE TRAFFIC CONTROL, INC.
                            $     68,675.05                           TRAFFIC & LIGHTING SYSTEMS, INC.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



XBIDOPEN                                                                                                         December 21, 2001

                                               OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
                                                BAMS/LAS - LETTING AND AWARD SYSTEM
                                                   PRELIMINARY BID OPENING REPORT
                                                 DATE OF LETTING: December 20, 2001
                                                    TIME OF LETTING: 10:30 A.M.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010482  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 200      PROJECT NO.: STPY-30N(33) TR                     J.P. NUMBER: 1842004
       COUNTY: ROGERS                  HIGHWAY NO.: US-169                                       LENGTH:    0.000000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:   30
       DESIGNED BY : JIM G. ROSE
       DESCRIPTION : TRAFFIC SIGNALS

       LOCATION : TRAFFIC SIGNALS AT THE INTERSECTION OF US-169
                  AND SH-88

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $     78,090.70                           PCT OF EST:  84.77              NO. OF BIDS:  3
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $     66,202.36      LOW BIDDER   :       TRAFFIC SIGNALS, INC.           EDMOND OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $     75,162.75      OTHER BIDDERS:       MIDSTATE TRAFFIC CONTROL, INC.
                            $     88,546.80                           TRAFFIC & LIGHTING SYSTEMS, INC.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010483  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 220      PROJECT NO.: CIP-177N(42)IP/CIP-177N(47)IP       J.P. NUMBER: 1745704M
       COUNTY: WOODWARD                HIGHWAY NO.: US-270                                       LENGTH:    5.527000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:  270
       DESIGNED BY : TRANSYSTEM CORP.
       DESCRIPTION : GRADE, DRAIN & BRIDGE

       LOCATION : ON US-270 SOUTHEAST OF WOODWARD

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $  4,287,434.11                           PCT OF EST:  73.77              NO. OF BIDS:  6
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $  3,163,105.09      LOW BIDDER   :       UNITED GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC.KINGFISHER OK

       OTHER BID AMOUNTS  : $  3,668,964.43      OTHER BIDDERS:       COMMERCIAL CONTRS. EQUIP., INC.
                            $  3,316,617.50                           BEMIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
                            $  3,228,410.90                           SEWELL BROTHERS, INC.
                            $  4,074,980.09                           KECK CONST., INC.
                            $  3,235,967.60                           PLAINS BRIDGE CONTRACTING OF OK.,LLC

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------



XBIDOPEN                                                                                                         December 21, 2001

                                               OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
                                                BAMS/LAS - LETTING AND AWARD SYSTEM
                                                   PRELIMINARY BID OPENING REPORT
                                                 DATE OF LETTING: December 20, 2001
                                                    TIME OF LETTING: 10:30 A.M.

----------------------------------------------------- LETTING NUMBER= 010484  ------------------------------------------------------

    CALL ORDER.: 240      PROJECT NO.: MC-123N(22)                         J.P. NUMBER: 1952104
       COUNTY: ELLIS                   HIGHWAY NO.: US-60                                        LENGTH:    5.000000 MILES
                                                                                                 CALENDAR DAYS:
       DESIGNED BY : ROBERT WARD
       DESCRIPTION : RESURFACE(ASPHALT)

       LOCATION : BEGIN APPROX. 2.0 MILES EAST OF THE TEXAS STATE LINE,
                  EXTEND EAST ON US-60

       ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $    461,300.00                           PCT OF EST: 117.18              NO. OF BIDS:  1
       LOW BID AMOUNT     : $    540,552.50      LOW BIDDER   :       BROCE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.    NORMAN OK



                              ENGINEER'S                      LOW BID                                   NUMBER
                              ESTIMATE                        AMOUNT                                   OF BIDS

 GRAND TOTAL AMOUNTS:       17,035,701.62                    14,325,267.49                                58
                          ================                ================


